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ment securities, there are no budsetary, monetary or balance of payment repercussions to bc feared. Even 80, Government are interested in finding mutually acceptable ways in which these funds can be liqu-
dated from U.S. owner-ship. The U. S. authorities arc equally n io ~ to do so and have indicated their desire that these funds should be utilised for ro ~ of econoJllic development in India, to be worked out by mutually discussions and asrcement. This will have to be done over a period of time.

Loss to I.O.C. In Dealing with Hind Galvanising and Engineering Co.

·313. SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHE-MICALS AND MINES AND METALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether in view of the susgestlons made by the Estimates Committee in their 86th Report (Fourth Lok Sabha), Government have consulted their legal advisers for claimins necessary compensation from Hind Galvanisins & EnBineerinl Co. (P)
Ltd. for their withholdinl supply of barrels to Indian Oil Corp:1ration Ltd., which resulted in hUBe loss to them ;

(b) if so, the results thereof;

(e) whether Government have also consulted I heir legal advisers to claim back excess price of barrels given by the Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. to Hind Galvanising
& Engineering Co. (Pvt.) Ltd., after March,
1968 due to increase in price of steel as dcl.ly in making supply of barrels to them in time was on account of the default of the suppliers! and

(d) if so, the results thereof?

THE MINISTER or STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND METALS
(SHRI D. R. CHAVAN) : (a) to (d)- The Indian 011 Corporation is conlultilll ils 'eaal advisers in Ihe mailer.

AddItional Sapply of Crude OU rr-Radra .... r and Lak_ OIUleIda

·314. SHRI VIRENDRA KUMAIt
SHAH! Will the Mlni,ter of PETROLEUM

AND CHEMICALS AND MINES AND
METALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Oil and Natural Gas Commission has assured his Ministry a guaranteed additional supply of one million tonnes of crude from Rudrasagar and Lakwa-oil-fields by 1972 ;

(b) whether it is also a fact the Oil and Natural Gas Commission specialists had told a Government appointed experts committee in April, 1969 Ihat they could say nothina about the likely future output from Ihe existing oilfields at Rudrasagar and Lakwa until Ihey were put on full production for at least about two years;

(c) if the answer to parts (a) and (b) above be in the affirmative. whether Governmeot have soullht explanation from the Oil and Natural Gas Commission for such a dramalic reversal of estimates and if so. the details of explanation received: and

(d) if tbe answer to part (c) above be in the negative, whether he will seek the necessary explanation and lay it on the
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND METALS
(SHRI D. R. CHAVAN) : (a) The Oil and Natural Gos Commission does envisage a lotal produclion of about I million lonnes of crude per year from its fields in Assam commencina from 1972-73.

(bl The statement made by tbe specialists of tbe ONGC before the COTl'miltee of Experts was to the effect that the presenl estimated rate of production of one milli.>n lonnes per year could be revised upwards only after a substaDtial volume of addi-
lional data pertainiDI 10 the performance of the reservoirs is Obtained and this would be available after Ihe fields are put on full production for aboul two years_

(c) and (d)_ Do DOt arise.

Upward Tread I. Prlca

.31'. IIHRI BHOGBNDRA JHA:
Will Ibe Minister of FINANCE be plcaecl
10 Iiale:

(II whetber it iI a fact Ihlt the upward trend in prices, as indicated by the wholesale price index recently, has been more than what was envisaged by the Planning Commission during the first year of tbe Fourth Five Year Plan; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI P.C.
SETHI) : (a) and (b). Tbe Annual Plan for 1969-70 aimed at stabilising prices around the level reacbed in 1968-69. As against tbat, the average level of wholesale prices during the period April 1969 to January 1970 shows an increase of 3.1 per cent over the precedinll year's level. Shortfall in agricultural production, particularely in respect of coarse IIrains, gram, raw jute, raw colton and oliseed. was responsible for pressure on prices in tbe early part of the year, More recently, prices came under pressure due to tbe downward revision in the crop estimatea for 1969-70 in r~ c of raw cotton and oil. seeds as well as due to delay in winter rain •.
The increase in bank credit during the current busy season has also been IBrger than in tbe corresponding period of the last year.
The Reserve Bank. however, has alrcady taken a number of measureS to tighten credit control on bank advances against Lommodi-
ties subjected to demand and price pressure.
Price data for the week ended t4,h February, 1970 -·the laten week for which da,a arc available-sbow that, over the last onc month, the wholesale price index had registered a fractional decline,

Saney for 011 Deposits in Orissa

*316, SHRI RABI RAY: Will tbe
Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMI-CALS AND MINES AND METALS be pleased to state :

(al whether it is a fact tbat a prelimi·
nary survey has been conducted in Gop, Kakatpur and Nimapua area in Puri D'strict and otber places in Orina by the Oil and Natural Gas Commission to explore tbe elltent of oil deposits there:

(b) if la, tbe outcome of tbat sorvey;

and

(4:) wbell tbe detailed survey in lOin.

to be undertaken and wben it will be over?

THE MINISTER OE STATE IN THB
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND METALS
(SHRI D,R. GlAVAN): (al Yes, Sir,

(b) A few anomalies have been indio cated by the gravity and magnetic surveys conducted in the region. Whetber or not these anomalies hlV': any structural 5ilnifi. canoe will be known only Rf,er seismic sur.

veys bave been carried out over the area of thest anomalies.

(c) Detailed ~i ic survey will be undertaken, if tbe reconnaissance seismic surveys now in progress, live favourable reo lult.. It is not pos,;ble at this stale to indicate wben detailed leilmic lurYllY will be undertaken or completed.

india's Representation on Intern.tlo.!
Monetary Fund

·317. SHRIMATI SHARDA MUKER.
JLE: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to sta,e :

(a) the increased quotas for member. n.'ions, and the Scheme of Special Drawln.
Rights effective from the lst January, 1970 announced by the Interna,ional Monetary
I'und;

(b) in what mailer India will be affect. cd by these cbanges; and

(c) whether India can continue to ap. point an Executive Director of the Inter. national Monetary Fund under the ncw ra. vision?

THE PlUME MINISTER·MINISfER OP
FINANCE, MINISTER OF ATOMIC ENLR-
GY AND MINISTI,/{ OF PLANNING;
(SHRIMATl INDIRA GANDHI) I (a)
The 1I0n'bie Member has raiscll two different suhject concerning ,11. Interna,;onal MODe-

tary Fund. One is regarding the increase in IMF quota, and 'he o,her reaardinl tbe allocation of Special Drawina Ritlht.. Aa regards the quo,a increase, Ih: Board of Governors decided on February 9. 1970 'hat the total quota. of the I MF should be in. creased from 521.3 billion to an approxlm.1O

